
Case No. 09-56683

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

IN RE: BLUETOOTH HEADSET PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

MICHAEL JONES; AMY KARLE; LORI RAINES; KIMBERLY RYAN;
BETTY DUMAS; BETSEE FINLEE; EVAN NASS; ALEKSANDRA SPEVACEK,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—and—

WILLIAM J. BRENNAN; BILL CLENDINENG; WILLIAM E. GERKEN; BENJAMIN T.
RITTGERS; HENRY TOWNSNER; SCOTT M. UNIVER; AARON J. WALKER,

Objectors-Appellants,

—v.—

GN NETCOM, INC.; MOTOROLA, INC.; PLANTRONICS, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from Orders Entered by the
United States District Court for the Central District of California*

RESPONSE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Terrence J. Dee (IL Bar No. 6215953)
Michael B. Slade (IL Bar No. 6274231)
Daniel R. Lombard (IL Bar No. 6290071)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 862-2000
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Motorola, Inc.*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

June 9, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
RELEVANT RULES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Objectors Do Not Provide Any Reason to Reverse the Approval Order.....	12
II. The District Court Did Not Have an “Erroneous View of the Law” in Distinguishing the Cases the Objectors Cited.	14
III. The Approval Order Is Not Dependent on the Fee Order.....	20
CONCLUSION	22
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.6	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 FOR CASE NO. 09-56683	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Birdsong v. Apple, Inc.,
590 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2009) 4

Churchill Village, L.L.C. v. General Electric,
361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004) 2, 12, 13, 14, 20

Crawford v. Equifax Payment Services, Inc.,
201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000) 14, 18

*DeGeorge v. United States District Court for the
Central District of California*,
219 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2000) 18

*Dunleavy v. Nadler (In re Mego Financial Corp.
Securities Litigation)*,
213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) 2, 11, 12, 13

Gardner Construction Co. v. Assurance Co. of America,
No. C99-1810-MJJ ARB, 2000 WL 1677959
(N.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2000) 17, 19

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) 2, 14

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.,
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) 14, 16

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.,
No. 01 C 722, 2005 WL 1950386 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 11, 2005) 17

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.,
No. 01 C 722, 2007 WL 2066503 (N.D. Ill. July 17, 2007),
aff'd, 551 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2008) 17

Molski v. Gleich,
318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003) 13, 14, 15, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	14, 18, 19
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)	2, 11, 13, 18, 20, 21

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e).....	10
